

I/12658/2023



Government of India
Ministry of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines, Jabalpur

File No.: **MP/ Satna / Lst-292**

Jabalpur, Dated: .07.2023

To,
Shri. Sukhdev Prasad Goenka,
Goenka Bhawan,
Station Road, District Katni (M.P.)

Subject: - Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 of your Kubri Bauxite Mine(Area 69.31 Hect) in Satna district of M.P. State.

Sir,

Following provisions of MCDR 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection by the Undersigned on 16/03/2023 in the presence of Shri. Ankit Goenka (Lessees Representative) and Mine officials:

Rule No	Nature of violation observed in detail
11(1)	No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government. (a) Only 121283 tonnes of Limestone is produced against the proposal of 600708 tonnes for the year 2021-22. Also only 142325 tonnes of Limestone is produced against the proposal of 794295 tonnes for the year 2022-23. (b) Only 04 boreholes drilled against the proposal of 05 boreholes for the year 2021-22. Also nil core-boreholes drilled against the proposal of 08 boreholes for the year 2022-23. (c) Only 250 nos of saplings planted against the proposal of 1000 plants.
26(2)	PMCP report for the year 2021-22 is not furnished.
33	The holder of a mining lease shall, on or before the 30th day of June every year submit to the authorized Officer, as the case may be, and the State Government, a digital copy along with a print copy of the surface geological plans and sections maintained under rule 32. Copies of plans and sections under rule 32 of MCDR-2017 have not been submitted.

- In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.
- The mining operations can be suspended under the rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) of MCDR-2017 read with MCDR-2021 (Amendment) is not found satisfactory.
- You are advised to rectify the violations of abovementioned rules immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

(Robert Simon C)
Asst. Controller of Mines
For Regional Controller of Mines

Copy for kind information to:-

- The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt .of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal(M.P.) for information and further necessary action please.
- The Controller of Mines (CZ). IBM, Nagpur

Robert Simon C)
Asst. Controller of Mines
For Regional Controller of Mines